INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELA’I‘ION? 06 15
n

Tahle 69.091

Type of certification Fee per certification
(a) New certification ....oivveirivirineiernirrneranees $640.00
{b) Renewal of certification............ocoiiiiioiin $270.060

History: Cr. Register, December, 1986, No. 372, off, 1-1-87.

Ind 69.10 Storage tanks: ﬂammable and combustible |l(|ilil']‘3, llqueﬁcd pe-
troleum gas and l:qucﬁed natural gas. (1) Fees for the examination of plans
and site inspections for tanks used for the storage of flammable and com-
bustible liquids, liquefied petroleum gas and liquefied natural gas shall be
determined in accordance with Table 69.10,

Table 69.10

Type of Examination or Ingpection ' Fee

FLAMMABLE LIQUID 'IANKS OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID
TANKS OR BOTH. :

Under 5,000 gallons ......... Cereetieer e , (no Stafe examination
-+ “or inspeetion fee

required; local Fire

Department applovai

o o ' “'required)
5,000 to 100,000 gallons ”
Plan examination fee,...... S $32,00 per tank
- Site inspectionfee.....coreiviiiiiriiiiin.s $43.00 per tank
~ Over 100,000 gallons ' '
Plan examination fee...............000. V. $43.00 per tank
Site_inspection fee........ e aiararrirenrrny $43.00 per tank
LIQUII‘IED PETROLEUM OR NATURAL GAS.
126 to 1,999 gallon water capacity tank,.... {no Stele examination

or inspection fee
required; local Fire
Department approval

required)
2000 gallon water capaczty and above ' :
Plan examination fee....0..cvviinreiinine $43.00 per tank
Site inspection fee....ivvvivnienvrnreaiaedi. 543,00 per tank
PLAN REVISIONS. o
* Plan revision examination fee ....... e .. $22,00 per revised plan

(2) Pursuant to s. 101.14 (5), Stats., the department shali in addition
to any other fee charged for plan examination and approval for the con-
struction of a new or additional installation or change in operation of a
previously approved installation for the storage, handling or use of com-
bustible or farnmable liquids, as specified in sub, (1), col!ect agr ound—
water fee of $100.00.

History: Cr, Register, June, 1977, No. 258, ff, 7-1-77; am. Register, August 1980, No 296
eff, 0-1. 88 r. and reer. Regls{er .Iune, 1982, No. 318, off, 7-1- 82: renum, to be(l)and er, (2),
Register, Apnl 1985, No. 352, eff. 5-1-85,

Ind 69.11 Petrolewn product inspection fund, unfajr sales cnforcement
program fund, environmental repair fund and peirolenm storage environ-

Register, September, 1988, No. 393




16 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Ind 6o

mental remedial action fund, The department shall collect a fee for each
50 gallons of petroleum product from which a sample is taken for the
following programs:

(1) PETROLEUM PRODUCT INSPECTION AND UNFAIR SALES ENFORCE-
MENT PROGRAMS. Pursuant to s. 168.12 (1), Stats., the department shall
collect a fee of 4.3¢ for each 50 gallons of petl oleum product from which a
sample is taken on or after June 1, 1988, for:

(da) The admlmstratlon of the petroleum product inspection plogram,
an

{h) The purpose of raising $66,000 for each fiscal year for tlansfer to:

the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection for admin-
istration of the Unfair Sales Enfor cer_nent Program.

(2} ENVIRONMENTAL REPAIR FUND. (a) Pursuant tos, 168,12 (1) Stats.,
the department shall collect a fee of 4.3¢ for each 50 gallons of petroleum
product from whicha sample is taken from June 1, 1988 to June 30, 1989,
for the purpose of raising $1,500,000 for fiscal year 1988-89. Any reve-
nues in excess of $1,500,000 shail be deposited in the Petroleum Storage
Environmental Remedial Action Fund.

(b} The department will request at the end of fiscal year 1988-1989, an
aceounting from July 1, 1988 to June 30, 1989, of all expenditures made
from the funds transferred to the depal tment of natural resources for
investigation, clean-up and environmental restoration actions,

(3) PETROLEUM STORAGE ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIAL :ACTION FUND,

Pursuant to ss, 168.12 (1m) and 101,143 {2) (a), Stats., the department

shall collect a fee of up to 11.4¢ for each 50 gallons of petrolenm product
from which a sample is taken on or after July 1,-1988, for the purpose of
establishing and maintaining a sufficient level in the fund to pay actual
and projected awards and administrative costs, the total of which is not
to exceed $7,500, 000 in a fiscal year.

(4) SPECIFIED FEES AS LIENS ON PRODUCT INSPECTED. The fees SpECIﬁed
in this section shali be a lien on the products inspected.

(5) CERTIFICATION FEE FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCT USERS. Persons ap-
plying for certification or recertification as a petroleum produect user shall
subimit with the application for certification or recertification an annual
fee (determined from the date of certification) of $270.00 for ed.ch sepa-
rate storage location,

Hxston Cr. Register, June, 1977, No, 2568, eff. 7-1-77; cr. {(2), Register, June, 1979, No.
282, eff. 7-1-79; am, Register, August 1980, No 296, eff. a. 1-80; 1, and reer. Register, June,

1982 No. 818, ' of. 7-1- 82) emerg. I, and reer. eff 6-20- 88, 1. and recr. Register, September,
1988, No. 393, eff. 10- 1-88

Ind 69,12 Sclf—serncc stations or slahons using key, card or codc oper-
ated dispensing devices, Fees for the examination of plans and site inspec-
tions for self-service stations or stations using key, card or code operated
dispensing devices shall be determined in accordance with Table 69.12,
g‘m{g installation fees for such stations shall be in accordance with Table

9,10,

Register, September, 1988, No. 393

—— e e —



INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS 16-1

Ind 69
Table 69.12

Type of Examination or Inspection : Fee

Self-Service Stations or Stations Converting to Key, Card
or Code Operations

Plan examination fee........... s veaiearee ey ceeanea. 322,00
Site inspection fee...... e bareareieniaen, Chereereaieareaa, $43.00

History: Cr. Register, June, 1977, No. 258, eff, 7-1-77; am., Register, August, 1980, No,
296, eff. 9-1-80;r. and recr. Register, June, 1982, No. 318, eff, 7-1-82,

Ind 69.18 Ski lifts and towing devices, (1) PLAN EXAMINATION FEE. Fees
for the examination of plans for ski lifts and towing devices shall be de-
termined in accordance with Table 69.13-1.

Table 69.13-1

Type of Lift or Device Fee Per Plan
Gondola lifts and rides ............... e teeretieaas cerneis $270.00
Chair lifts and rides ........... TTTTTITTrOe irerreienias . $205.00
Surface tows, except fiber and wire rope tows ....... ceeere. $135.00
Fiber and wire rope tows ......... erreeieneaas . $ 81.00

Note; See s, ILKR 34.01 for definition of the term “Amusement Ride” as it applies to ski
lift. and towing devices used as amusement rides.

(2) INSPECTION FEES, Fees for the inspection of new mstallat:ons, an-
nual inspections and other inspections shall be determined in accordance
with Table 69.13-2.

Note: See s, ILHR 34.01 for definition of the term “Amusement Ride™ as it applies to ski
lift and towing devices used as amusement rides,

Table 69,13-2

Inspection
Fee Per

Type of Lift or Device Installation
Gondola lifts and rides ...... N ierrereas cevenn.. 5205,00
Chair lifts and rides ,..........u0.. rrrrierens Crerreneeans . $205.00
Surface tows, except fiber and wire rope tows ........ creer. 313500
Fiber and wire rope tows .......... Crereenesnes Cerreeiaean. $ 81.00

Note: Surface tows include T-bar, platter, and similar devices.
{3) LoAD TEST FEE, The fee for certifying a load test shall be $135.00.

(4) CERTIFICATE OF OPERATION, The department shall issue a certifi-
cate of operation upon receipt of a $16.00 fee for each device and the
inspection report indicating the device satisfies the minimum operating
standards specified in ch. ILHR 33.

History: Cr, Register, June, 1977, No. 258, eff. 7-1-77; r. and recr., Register, August, 1980,
No. 296, eff, 9-1-80; r. and recr. Reglsler, June, 1982, No. 318, eff. 7. 1-82; eorrection in (i)
made under s. 13.93 (2m} (b) 7, Stats., Register, Apnl 1985, No. 352,

Ind 69,14 Special inspections. (1) FEES. For department costs incurred
in the performance of special inspections, an additional amount will be
charged to cover expenses, including travel time, mileage, meals and
lodging. Travel expenses, however, will be limited to those allowed under

Register, September, 1988, No. 383




16-2 . WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
nd 69
department employe travel regulations, Fees for special inspections for

alterations, fabrication, repairs, testing and quality assurance methods
that are provided on request shall be determined in accordance with Ta-

ble 69.14.
: Tabfe 69.14

Fee Per
Hour Per
Individual Special Inspections Inspector

(a) Inspections performed between the hours of
T:45 a.m, and 4:30 p.m. on weekdays Monday
“through Friday....... e Naeeeeriersranan Ceees $32.00

(b) Inspections performed 6n.Saturdays, S.iindays,
holidays and at times other than scheduled in
N - _ $49.00

{¢) " For supervising the American Society of
- Mechanical Engineers joint review and audit
and for conducting shop audits, Monday
Cthrough Friday .ovveiviniiireninsnniisnrrinns $43.00

{2) MINIMUM CHARGE. In reference to Table 69,14 (a) and (b}, 3 mini-
mum charge of 4 hours will be assessed for all special inspections required
during fabrication and testing of ASME code items,

History: Cr. Register, June, 1977, No. 258, eff. 7-1-77; r. and recr., Register, August, 1980,
No. 296, eff, 9-1-80; r. and recr, Register, June, 1982, No, 318, eff. 7-1-82,

Next page is numbered 17

Register, September, 1988, No. 393



INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATION? 27
nd 69

Pump Chamber

500 - 1000 gallon dosing chamber . .......cooiiiiiuiiannas $ 30.00
1001 - 2000 gallon dosing chamber ... ovvviiiviiiiiivenais $ 50.00
2001 - 4000 gallon dosing chamber .......ocovviviiviivane. $ 70,00
4001 - 8000 gallon dosing chamber ......ooviivivii i, $ 90.00
8001 - 12,000 gallon dosing chamber .........ocvviivnians $110.00
Over 12,000 gallon dosing chamber ......cocvvvvivevannn $150.00

Holding 'fank

500 - 5000 gallon holding tank ... .c.ovveniiiiiiiiiniann $ 30.00
5001 - 10,000 gallon holding tank ..........covviviiinian $ 55.00
Over 10,000 gallon holding tank .......ovviviiiiiiiiineas. $100.00

Groundwater Monitoring. ......c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiarans $ 32.00

(¢) Priority plan review. An appointment may be made with the de-
partment to facilitate the examination of plans in less than the normal
processing time. The plans shall comply with the provisions of s, ILHR
83.08. Delivery of the plans for priority plan review shall be made in
person. The fee for this type of plan examination shall be determined at
twice the normal rate,

(d) Reproduction fee, If the correct number of plans or specifications
have not been submitted, a minimum reproduction fee of $7.00 per set
shall be charged except that reproductions exceeding $7.00 per set shall
be charged actual costs. Reproduction fees shall be charged to the party
submitting the plans.

(e) Revisions. The fee for revisions to previously'éxamined plans shall
be $20.00 per plan. This fee applies when plans are revised for reasons
other than those that were requested by the department.

(£) Projects withoul approvals. The fees specified in pars, (b) to (e) shall
be doubled for those projeets for which the instaliation of plumbing has
started without department approval.

(3) SPECIAL PLUMBING INSPECTIONS. (a) Plumbing inspections for san-
itary distriets or other special purpose distriets shall be determined in
accordance with s, Ind 69.14.

{b) The department may assess a fee of $50.00 for a field inspection for
a department soil scientist to conduct a soil evaluation in liew of the fee
specified in a. Ind 69.14,

(4) MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES. When the department provides goods
or services not specifically covered in this section, fees may be charged to
organizations requesting such goods and services.

(5) PRODUCGT APPROVALS AND LISTINGS, (a) Except as provided in par.
(b), the fee for the request of a review by the department for a plumbing
product under s, ILHR 84.10 (2} shail be determined in accordance with
Table 69.23-4.

{b) The fee for the request of the review of a research report by the
department for either a cross-connection control device or a water-con-
serving fixture under the administrative procedures described ins. ILHR
84.10 {2) (a) 1 or 2 shall be $15.00 per product.

Register, September, 1988, No. 303




WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

nd G9
Table 69.23-4
FEE
TYPE OF APPROVAL
NEW REVISION OR
) PRODUCT APPROVAL RENEWAL
1. Chemical or biochemical treatment for
private sewage systems ) 150 75
2. Cross-connection control device:
- a. Reduced pressure principle backRow
preventer 60 ’ 30
b. Backflow preventers with intermediate
atmospheric vent 60 30
¢. Other cross-connection control device 40 20
3. Heatth care plumbing appliance 160 50
4, Laboratory plumbing appliance 100 50
5, Prefabricated septic/holding tank 60 30
6. Prefabricated plumbing 150 15
7. Water conserving fixtures:
a. FPaucet 40 20
b, Shower head 30 15
¢, Urinal 50 25
d. Urinal flushing device 50 25
e.  Water closet 60 30
f, Water closet flushing device 50 25
8. Water treatment device 100 50

{c) The fee for the request to have a plumbing product listed by the
depgrtment in accordance with s, ILHR 84.10 (3) shall be $5.00 per
product.

(d) The fee for the request of an alternate approval to be issued by the
department for a plumbing produet shall be $100.00,

(e) The fee for the request of an experimental approval to be issued by
the department for a plumbing product shall be $200.00.

(f) The fee for a special inspection of an installation of a product for
which an experimental apprpval has been issued in accordance with s.
ILHR 84.50 shall be determined in accordance with s. Ind 63,14,

1listory: Cr. Register, June, 1982, No. 318, eff. 7-1-82; cr. (4), Register, May, 1983, No.
329, off, 6-1-83; am, (1) (b, (I}, (2) (byand (8),r. (1} (e} and (2) (c}, renum, (1) {f) and (g} to
be (1) {e) and (f}, (2) {d} and ¢e) te be (2) (¢} and (d), er. {1}(g), thY and (2) (e) and ([),
Register, June, 1984, No. 842, eff, 7-1-84; corrections in (1) (e) L.b., 2.a,, 3.b. and (d} made
under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7, Stats., Register, April, 1985, No. 352; cr. (5}, Register, May, 1988,
No. 389, efi. 6-1-88; correction in (5) (¢) made under s. 13,93 (2m) (b) 7, Stats., Register,
September, 1988, No, 393. -

Ind 69.24 Rental unit energy efliciency program. Pursuant to s. 101.19
gll) (1), Stats., the {ees to administer and enforee s. 101.122, Stats., are as
ollows:

(1) TRANSFER AUTHORIZATION NUMBER STAMPS. A fee of $10.00 shall
be remitted to the department for each DILHR transfer authorization
number stamp used to authorize certificates of compliance, stipulations
and waivers.

(2) APPLICATIONS FOR EXEMPTION. A fee of $10,00 shall be remitted to
the department when an application for exemption is submitted to the
department.

Register, September, 1988, No. 393




	393Ind69.pdf 

